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Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

October 2017 Kingpin’s Alley Tournament Wrap-up

Lauren Piotrowski of Schenectady won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 238 - 227
victory over Tom Hankey of Great Barrington, MA to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour
tournament held at Kingpin’s Alley on Saturday, October 28th.

The third-seeded Piotrowski (U20 Girls) began the stepladder finals began with 212 — 201 victory over
the fourth-seeded Nate Purches of Marlboro, MA (U15 Boys). Purches earned $90 in scholarships for
finishing first in the Under-15 Boys Division and fourth overall. Piotrowski then defeated the second-
seeded Brandon Wolf of Schenectady (U20 Boys) 225 - 186 to set up the title match. Wolf won $105
in scholarships for finishing second in the Under-20 Boys Division and third overall.

Hankey began the title match with two strikes to jump out to a 20-pin lead. Piotrowski responded
with six consecutive strikes in frames two through seven to close the gap and take a 21-pin lead.
Hankey finished with four strikes over his final three frames to force Piotrowski to mark for the win;
which she did with a spare and strike in the tenth frame to earn her second consecutive (and career)
title and $150 in scholarships for finishing first overall and in the Under-20 Girls Division. Hankey won
$185 in scholarships for finishing first in the Under-20 Boys Division and the runner-up overall.

Competing in a six-game qualifying round on a customized short length sport-level oil pattern,
Matthew Flandreau of Voorheesville jumped out to the lead following Game 1. Hankey, who was
second after Game 1, rolled a 268 in Game 2 to surge into the lead, where he would remain through
the remainder of qualifying. Hankey then won all three of his semifinal matches — highlighted by a
279 in his final match - to extend his lead to 127 pins and earn the top seed for the finals. Wolf and
Piotrowski each won one semifinal match to earn the second and third seeds, respectively. Purches
won all three of his matches to rise from sixth place and earn the fourth and final spot for the finals.

For the first time ever, an Under-12 event was contested concurrent to the Qualifying Round.
Jackson Brewer of Clifton Park defeated Zachary Bombard of Troy over the six games to become the
winner and earn a $30 scholarship.

A total of 36 bowlers (19 U20 Boys, 4 U20 Girls, 6 U15 Boys, 4 U15 Girls, and 2 U12 Boys)
competed in the third tournament of the season. The remaining scholarship winners in the Under-
20 Boys Division are Spencer Catlin of Diamond Point ($60) in third place (fifth overall); and Alex
Alesio ($40) in fourth (seventh overall). Tim Bush of Altamont won a $35 scholarship for finishing
second in the Under-15 Boys Division (8th overall); and Morgan Brunet of Plattsburgh finished first
in the Under-15 Girls Division (20th overall) and earned a $75 scholarship. Our talented youth
bowlers earned $875 in scholarships; bringing the season total to $2,410.

Bush, Jessica Shufelt of Watervliet, Garrett Wolf of Clifton Park, and Micaela Barbolt of Gansevoort
earned entries into the 2018 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Dallas.

Our next tournament will begin at 12:30 pm on Saturday November 18th at Del Lanes In Delmar. For
more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail
tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-765-0267.
The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.

21 Crow Ridge Road Voorheesville, NY 12186 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
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Qualifying Round (U20 and U15 Divisions)
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Name
Tom Hankey
Brandon Wolf
Spencer Catlin
Lauren Piotrowski
Kenny Livengood
Nate Purches
Tim Bush
Jessica Shufelt
Adam Ballard
Garrett Wolf
Alex Alesio
Willis Bickford
Joshua Kalwasinski
Brandon Aylesworth
Jacob LaFountain
Ryan Aylesworth
Matthew Flandreau
Zachary Bogholtz
Cole Champagne
Morgan Brunet
Caitlyn Kelly
Jack Comar
Micaela Barbolt
Olivia DeCitise
Gabriel Sisco
Austin Jones
Frankie Aiello
Kirk Smith
Paige Hilborne
Phillip Decker lIl
LJ LaFiura
Mykal Brunelle
Haley Groat
Kylie Hilborne

Under-12 Division

Jackson Brewer
Zachary Bombard

Statistical Summary

Capital District

Youth Scholarship Tour

City Division
Great Barrington, MA  U20 Boys
Schenectady U20 Boys
Diamond Point U20 Boys
Schenectady U20 Girls
Ravena U20 Boys
Marlboro, MA U15 Boys
Altamont U15 Boys
Watendiet U20 Girls
Albany U20 Boys
Clifton Park U20 Boys
Schenectady U20 Boys
Fort Edward U15 Boys
Mechanicville U20 Boys
Homer U20 Boys
Troy U20 Boys
Homer U20 Boys
Voorheesville U20 Boys
Nassau U15 Boys
Albany U20 Boys
Plattsburgh U15 Girls
Albany U20 Girls
Fort Edward U20 Boys
Gansewoort U15 Girls
Troy U15 Girls
Mooers U15 Boys
Hudson Falls U20 Boys
Loudonville U20 Boys
Adams U20 Boys
West Chazy U15 Girls
Leeds U20 Boys
Fort Edward U20 Boys
Fort Edward U15 Boys
Mechanicville U20 Girls
West Chazy U15 Girls
Clifton Park u12
Troy uU12

Gamel Game2 Game3 Game4 Gameb5 Gameb6

214
213
144
189
167
167
151
160
172
163
212
176
185
164
135
209
253
145
179
201
192
145
169
175
128
136
148
144
131
157
128
154
115
114

144
102

268
205
186
186
164
209
211
206
214
172
125
152
133
191
157
182
150
151
181
123
188
169
149
135
126
174
171
179
129
121
139
82

148
127

122
116

225
257
235
183
218
146
175
229
198
217
169
155
139
192
154
163
177
148
141
189
154
152
172
139
160
141
126
124
143
134
125
161
135
169

122
98

222
201
231
213
235
256
171
170
143
181
203
257
211
158
212
123
182
165
180
171
164
180
130
178
142
129
142
139
160
150
185
178
156
132

136
105

202
226
217
247
192
161
204
167
198
165
188
154
222
178
141
194
146
255
166
170
158
152
161
133
194
159
133
145
143
155
169
156
118
124

103
137

237
226
224
190
193
205
215
189
182
203
179
177
179
161
233
150
113
145
157
143
124
178
169
146
148
154
159
145
164
151
113
117
147
145

126
119

Qualifying
Total
1368
1328
1237
1208
1169
1144
1127
1121
1107
1101
1076
1071
1069
1044
1032
1021
1021
1009
1004
997
980
976
950
906
898
893
879
876
870
868
859
848
819
811

753
677

Total
+/-
+168
+128
+37
+8

-447
-523

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total
Position Name City Division Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game8 Bonus Game9 Bonus Pinfall  Plus Bonus +/-
1 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA  U20 Boys 1368 236 30 172 30 279 30 2055 2145 +345  Finalist
2 Brandon Wolf Schenectady U20 Boys 1328 226 0 220 0 214 30 1988 2018 +218 Finalist
3 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady U20 Girls 1208 226 0 218 0 204 30 1856 1886 +86  Finalist
4 Nate Purches Marlboro, MA Ul5 Boys 1144 203 30 209 30 238 30 1794 1884 +84  Finalist
5 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point U20 Boys 1237 247 30 188 0 172 0 1844 1874 +74
6 Jessica Shufelt Wateriet U20 Girls 1121 159 15 239 30 215 30 1734 1809 +9
7 Alex Alesio Schenectady U20 Boys 244 244 30 220 30 155 0 863 1755 -45
8 Tim Bush Altamont U15 Boys 159 159 15 192 30 192 0 702 1715 -85
9 Garrett Wolf Clifton Park U20 Boys 153 153 0 154 30 206 30 666 1674 -126
10 Kenny Livengood Ravena U20 Boys 148 148 0 145 0 169 0 610 1631 -169
11 Adam Ballard Albany U20 Boys 202 202 30 152 0 126 0 682 1617 -183
12 Willis Bickford Fort Edward U15 Boys 171 171 0 165 0 188 0 695 1595 -205
Stepladder Finals
1 Tom Hankey 227
2 Brandon Wolf 186 | Lauren Piotrowski
3 Lauren Piotrowski 212 |3 Lauren Piotrowski 238 | Champion
|3 Lauren Piotrowski 225
4 Nate Purches 201
Scholarship Winners
Under-20 Boys Division Under-20 Girls Division
Entries: 19 Entries: 4
Prizes: 4 Prizes: 1
Division Stepladder Division  Stepladder
Position Name City Prize Prize Position Name City Prize Prize
1 Tom Hankey Great Barrington, MA $140 $45 1 Lauren Piotrowski Schenectady $65 $85
2 Brandon Wolf Schenectady $80 $25
3 Spencer Catlin Diamond Point $60
4 Alex Alesio Schenectady $40
Under-15 Boys Division Under-15 Girls Division
Entries: 6 Entries: 5
Prizes: 2 Prizes: 1
Division Stepladder Division Stepladder
Position Name City Prize Prize Position Name City Prize Prize
1 Nate Purches Marlboro, MA $75 $15 1 Morgan Brunet Plattsburgh $65
2 Tim Bush Altamont $35
Under-12 Division
Entries: 5
Prizes: 1
Division
Position Name City Prize
1 Jackson Brewer Clifton Park $30
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