

# October 2017 Kingpin's Alley Tournament Wrap-up

Lauren Piotrowski of Schenectady won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 238 – 227 victory over Tom Hankey of Great Barrington, MA to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Kingpin's Alley on Saturday, October 28th.

The third-seeded Piotrowski (U20 Girls) began the stepladder finals began with 212 – 201 victory over the fourth-seeded Nate Purches of Marlboro, MA (U15 Boys). Purches earned \$90 in scholarships for finishing first in the Under-15 Boys Division and fourth overall. Piotrowski then defeated the second-seeded Brandon Wolf of Schenectady (U20 Boys) 225 – 186 to set up the title match. Wolf won \$105 in scholarships for finishing second in the Under-20 Boys Division and third overall.

Hankey began the title match with two strikes to jump out to a 20-pin lead. Piotrowski responded with six consecutive strikes in frames two through seven to close the gap and take a 21-pin lead. Hankey finished with four strikes over his final three frames to force Piotrowski to mark for the win; which she did with a spare and strike in the tenth frame to earn her second consecutive (and career) title and \$150 in scholarships for finishing first overall and in the Under-20 Girls Division. Hankey won \$185 in scholarships for finishing first in the Under-20 Boys Division and the runner-up overall.

Competing in a six-game qualifying round on a customized short length sport-level oil pattern, Matthew Flandreau of Voorheesville jumped out to the lead following Game 1. Hankey, who was second after Game 1, rolled a 268 in Game 2 to surge into the lead, where he would remain through the remainder of qualifying. Hankey then won all three of his semifinal matches – highlighted by a 279 in his final match – to extend his lead to 127 pins and earn the top seed for the finals. Wolf and Piotrowski each won one semifinal match to earn the second and third seeds, respectively. Purches won all three of his matches to rise from sixth place and earn the fourth and final spot for the finals.

For the first time ever, an Under-12 event was contested concurrent to the Qualifying Round. Jackson Brewer of Clifton Park defeated Zachary Bombard of Troy over the six games to become the winner and earn a \$30 scholarship.

A total of 36 bowlers (19 U20 Boys, 4 U20 Girls, 6 U15 Boys, 4 U15 Girls, and 2 U12 Boys) competed in the third tournament of the season. The remaining scholarship winners in the Under-20 Boys Division are Spencer Catlin of Diamond Point (\$60) in third place (fifth overall); and Alex Alesio (\$40) in fourth (seventh overall). Tim Bush of Altamont won a \$35 scholarship for finishing second in the Under-15 Boys Division (8th overall); and Morgan Brunet of Plattsburgh finished first in the Under-15 Girls Division (20th overall) and earned a \$75 scholarship. Our talented youth bowlers earned \$875 in scholarships; bringing the season total to \$2,410.

Bush, Jessica Shufelt of Watervliet, Garrett Wolf of Clifton Park, and Micaela Barbolt of Gansevoort earned entries into the 2018 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Dallas.

Our next tournament will begin at 12:30 pm on Saturday November 18th at Del Lanes In Delmar. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at <a href="www.cdystbowling.com">www.cdystbowling.com</a>, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-765-0267. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.



# **Statistical Summary**

## Qualifying Round (U20 and U15 Divisions)

										Qualifying	Total	
Position	Name	City	Division	Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Game 4	Game 5	Game 6	Total	+/-	
1 03111011	Tom Hankey	Great Barrington, MA	U20 Boys	214	268	225	222	202	237	1368	+168	Semifinalist
2	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	U20 Boys	213	205	257	201	226	226	1328	+128	Semifinalist
3	Spencer Catlin	Diamond Point	U20 Boys	144	186	235	231	217	224	1237	+37	Semifinalist
4	Lauren Piotrowski	Schenectady	U20 Girls	189	186	183	213	247	190	1208	+8	Semifinalist
5	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	U20 Boys	167	164	218	235	192	193	1169	-31	Semifinalist
6	Nate Purches	Marlboro, MA	U15 Boys	167	209	146	256	161	205	1144	-56	Semifinalist
7	Tim Bush	Altamont	U15 Boys	151	211	175	171	204	215	1127	-73	Semifinalist
8	Jessica Shufelt	Watervliet	U20 Girls	160	206	229	170	167	189	1121	-79	Semifinalist
9	Adam Ballard	Albany	U20 Boys	172	214	198	143	198	182	1107	-93	Semifinalist
10	Garrett Wolf	Clifton Park	U20 Boys	163	172	217	181	165	203	1101	-99	Semifinalist
11	Alex Alesio	Schenectady	U20 Boys	212	125	169	203	188	179	1076	-124	Semifinalist
12	Willis Bickford	Fort Edward	U15 Boys	176	152	155	257	154	177	1071	-129	Semifinalist
13	Joshua Kalwasinski	Mechanicville	U20 Boys	185	133	139	211	222	179	1069	-131	
14	Brandon Aylesworth	Homer	U20 Boys	164	191	192	158	178	161	1044	-156	
15	Jacob LaFountain	Troy	U20 Boys	135	157	154	212	141	233	1032	-168	
16	Ryan Aylesworth	Homer	U20 Boys	209	182	163	123	194	150	1021	-179	
17	Matthew Flandreau	Voorheesville	U20 Boys	253	150	177	182	146	113	1021	-179	
18	Zachary Bogholtz	Nassau	U15 Boys	145	151	148	165	255	145	1009	-191	
19	Cole Champagne	Albany	U20 Boys	179	181	141	180	166	157	1004	-196	
20	Morgan Brunet	Plattsburgh	U15 Girls	201	123	189	171	170	143	997	-203	
21	Caitlyn Kelly	Albany	U20 Girls	192	188	154	164	158	124	980	-220	
22	Jack Comar	Fort Edward	U20 Boys	145	169	152	180	152	178	976	-224	
23	Micaela Barbolt	Gansevoort	U15 Girls	169	149	172	130	161	169	950	-250	
24	Olivia DeCitise	Troy	U15 Girls	175	135	139	178	133	146	906	-294	
25	Gabriel Sisco	Mooers	U15 Boys	128	126	160	142	194	148	898	-302	
26	Austin Jones	Hudson Falls	U20 Boys	136	174	141	129	159	154	893	-307	
27	Frankie Aiello	Loudonville	U20 Boys	148	171	126	142	133	159	879	-321	
28	Kirk Smith	Adams	U20 Boys	144	179	124	139	145	145	876	-324	
29	Paige Hilborne	West Chazy	U15 Girls	131	129	143	160	143	164	870	-330	
30	Phillip Decker III	Leeds	U20 Boys	157	121	134	150	155	151	868	-332	
31	LJ LaFiura	Fort Edward	U20 Boys	128	139	125	185	169	113	859	-341	
32	Mykal Brunelle	Fort Edward	U15 Boys	154	82	161	178	156	117	848	-352	
33	Haley Groat	Mechanicville	U20 Girls	115	148	135	156	118	147	819	-381	
34	Kylie Hilborne	West Chazy	U15 Girls	114	127	169	132	124	145	811	-389	
Under-12 Division												
1	Jackson Brewer	Clifton Park	U12	144	122	122	136	103	126	753	-447	
2	Zachary Bombard	Troy	U12	102	116	98	105	137	119	677	-523	

E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com URL: www.cdystbowling.com



#### Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

											Iotal	lotal	Iotai	
Position	Name	City	Division	Carryover	Game 7	Bonus	Game 8	Bonus	Game 9	Bonus	Pinfall	Plus Bonus	+/-	
1	Tom Hankey	Great Barrington, MA	U20 Boys	1368	236	30	172	30	279	30	2055	2145	+345	Finalist
2	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	U20 Boys	1328	226	0	220	0	214	30	1988	2018	+218	Finalist
3	Lauren Piotrowski	Schenectady	U20 Girls	1208	226	0	218	0	204	30	1856	1886	+86	Finalist
4	Nate Purches	Marlboro, MA	U15 Boys	1144	203	30	209	30	238	30	1794	1884	+84	Finalist
5	Spencer Catlin	Diamond Point	U20 Boys	1237	247	30	188	0	172	0	1844	1874	+74	
6	Jessica Shufelt	Watervliet	U20 Girls	1121	159	15	239	30	215	30	1734	1809	+9	
7	Alex Alesio	Schenectady	U20 Boys	244	244	30	220	30	155	0	863	1755	-45	
8	Tim Bush	Altamont	U15 Boys	159	159	15	192	30	192	0	702	1715	-85	
9	Garrett Wolf	Clifton Park	U20 Boys	153	153	0	154	30	206	30	666	1674	-126	
10	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	U20 Boys	148	148	0	145	0	169	0	610	1631	-169	
11	Adam Ballard	Albany	U20 Boys	202	202	30	152	0	126	0	682	1617	-183	
12	Willis Bickford	Fort Edward	U15 Boys	171	171	0	165	0	188	0	695	1595	-205	

#### Stepladder Finals

				1 Tom Hankey	227	_
		2 Brandon Wolf	186			Lauren Piotrowski
3 Lauren Piotrowski	212			3 Lauren Piotrowski	238	Champion
		3 Lauren Piotrowski	225			
4 Nate Purches	201			_		

### Scholarship Winners

Position

Under-20 Boys Division					Under-20	Girls Division			
Entries:	19				Entries:	4			
Prizes:	4				Prizes:	1			
			Division	Stepladder				Division	Stepladder
Position	Name	City	Prize	Prize	Position	Name	City	Prize	Prize
1	Tom Hankey	Great Barrington, MA	\$140	\$45	1	Lauren Piotrowski	Schenectady	\$65	\$85
2	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	\$80	\$25	•	200101111011011011	Contonicotady	Ψοσ	ΨΟΟ
3	Spencer Catlin	Diamond Point	\$60	<del></del>					
4	Alex Alesio	Schenectady	\$40						
		,	•						
Under-15 E	Boys Division				Under-15	Girls Division			
Entries:	6				Entries:	5			
Prizes:	2				Prizes:	1			
			Division	Stepladder				Division	Stepladder
Position	Name	City	Prize	Prize	Position	Name	City	Prize	Prize
1	Nate Purches	Marlboro, MA	\$75	\$15	1	Morgan Brunet	Plattsburgh	\$65	
2	Tim Bush	Altamont	\$35						
Under 40 F	No. d a l a se								
Under-12 [									
Entries:	5								
Prizes:	1								
			Division						

E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com URL: www.cdystbowling.com

City Clifton Park Prize